allocation of the purchase price will be subject to further adjustments, including the finalization of the
purchase price resulting from post-close adjustments and the allocation of purchase price in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles.

   The notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements provide a more detailed discussion of how such
adjustments were derived and presented in the pro forma financial statements. Such financial statements have
been compiled from historical financial statements and other information, but do not purport to represent what
the company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the transactions
occurred on the dates indicated, or to project the company’s financial performance for any future period. The
pro forma statement of income does not reflect any synergies or other operating benefits that may be realized as
the company integrates Blodgett Holdings, Inc. with the company’s existing operations.

- 16 -

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
SEPTEMBER 29, 2001

(in thousands, except share data)

Middleby
Historical

Blodgett
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents  $   2,687 $   261 $   —  $   2,948
   Accounts receivable, net  14,514 14,857 —  29,371
   Inventories, net  17,204 16,317 —  33,521
   Prepaid expenses and other  2,145 182 —  2,327
   Current deferred taxes  3,119 2,154 —  5,273

   Total current assets  39,669 33,771 —  73,440

Property, plant and equipment, net  17,259 17,809 (4,492) (a) 30,576
Goodwill and other intangibles, net  12,378 106,911 (29,765) (b) 89,524
Deferred financing costs  — — 6,692 (c) 6,692
Deferred taxes  — 2,666 —  2,666
Due from Maytag  — 17,658 (17,658) (d) —
Pension asset  — 1,262 (1,262) (e) —
Other assets  617 346 —  963

   Total assets  $   69,923 $   180,423 $  (46,485)  $ 203,861

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current maturities of long-term debt  $   10 $   117 $   9,670 (f) $   9,797
   Accounts payable  5,496 6,853 —  12,349
   Accrued expenses  13,659 15,364 4,581 (g) 33,604

   Total current liabilities  19,165 22,334 14,251  55,750

Long-term debt  4,791 — 88,135 (h) 92,926
Retirement benefits and other non-current liabilities  6,125 3,687 2,995 (i) 12,807
Stockholders’ equity:
   Preferred stock, $.01 par value; none issued  — — —  —

   Common stock, $.01 par value, 11,024,396 shares
   issued in 2001  110 5 (5) (j) 110
   Paid-in capital  53,781 137,614 (135,078) (k) 56,317
   Treasury stock, 2,052,474 shares in 2001  (11,997) — —  (11,997)
   Accumulated deficit  (350) 16,966 (16,966) (l) (350)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income  (1,702) (183) 183 (m) (1,702)

   Total stockholders’ equity  39,842 154,402 (151,866)  42,378

   Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $   69,923 $ 180,423 $  (46,485)  $ 203,861

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements
are an integral part of these statements.

- 17 -

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2001

(in thousands, except per share data)

Middleby
Historical

Blodgett
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition

Net sales  $75,754 $ 96,550 $   —  $172,304
Cost of sales  50,862 68,862 (5,641) (n) 114,083

   Gross profit  24,892 27,688 5,641  58,221

Selling and distribution expenses  10,351 18,073 (1,022) (o) 27,402
General and administrative expenses  8,022 10,517 (2,509) (p) 16,030

   Income (loss) from operations  6,519 (902) 9,172  14,789

Interest expense and deferred financing amortization, net  460 — 9,004 (r)  9,464
Other expense, net  509 (14) — (s)  495

   Earnings (loss) before income taxes  5,550 (888) 168  4,830
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  3,233 872 (304) (s)  3,801

   Net earnings (loss)  $  2,317 $(1,760) $   472  $   1,029

Net earnings (loss) per share:
   Basic $   0.26   $   0.05  $   0.11
   Diluted $   0.26   $   0.05   $   0.11

Weighted average number of shares
   Basic  8,987   8,987   8,987
   Diluted  9,003   9,003   9,003

The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements
are an integral part of these statements.

- 18 -

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2000

(in thousands, except per share data)

Middleby
Historical

Blodgett
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Acquisition

Pro Forma
for the

Acquisition

Net sales  $ 126,888 $ 132,366 $   —   $ 259,254
Cost of sales  81,702 92,208 (6,344) (n)  167,566

   Gross profit  45,186 40,158 6,344   91,688
Selling and distribution expenses  15,858 23,682 (1,363) (o)  38,177
General and administrative expenses  17,478 13,122 (3,343) (p)  27,257
Non-recurring expenses  — 2,767 (2,767) (q)  —

   Income (loss) from operations  11,850 587 13,817   26,254

Interest expense and deferred financing amortization,
net  1,204 — 12,015 (r)  13,219
Other expense, net  1,503 8 —   1,511

   Earnings (loss) before income taxes  9,143 579 1,802   11,524
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  5,370 1,867 242 (s)  7,479

   Earnings (loss) before extraordinary item  3,773 (1,288) 1,560   4,045
Extraordinary loss, net of income tax  (235) — —   (235)

   Earnings (loss)  $   3,538 $  (1,288) $   1,560   $   3,810

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
   Before extraordinary item  $   0.38   $   0.16   $   0.41
   Extraordinary loss  (0.03)   $   —   (0.03)

   Net earnings (loss) per share  $   0.35   $   0.16   $   0.38

Weighted average number of shares  9,971   9,971   9,971
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
   Before extraordinary item  $   0.37   $   0.15   $   0.40
   Extraordinary loss  (0.02)   —   (0.02)

   Net earnings (loss) per share  $   0.35   $   0.15   $   0.38

Weighted average number of shares  10,091   10,091   10,091